




NOTICE
Failure to heed the following notice could result in personal or
property damage, or negatively impact the device functionality.
Battery Notices
• Replaceable coin cell batteries may contain perchlorate

material. Special handling may apply. See www.dtsc.ca.gov
/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

• Contact your local waste disposal department to dispose of
the device/batteries in accordance with applicable local laws
and regulations.

Product Environmental Programs
Information about the Garmin product recycling program and
WEEE, RoHS, REACH, and other compliance programs can be
found at www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in compliance with
the Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of
conformity is available at the following internet address: 
www.garmin.com/compliance.
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada
Compliance
This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this
device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must
accept any interference, including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.
FCC Compliance
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation
is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may
not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept
any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the
FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate
radio frequency energy and may cause harmful interference to
radio communications if not installed and used in accordance
with the instructions. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct
the interference by one of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and the

receiver.
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• Les appareils, les accessoires et les moniteurs de fréquence
cardiaque Garmin ainsi que les données qui y sont
associées ne doivent être utilisés qu'à des fins indicatives.
Ils ne doivent pas être utilisés à des fins médicales, ni pour
poser un diagnostic, surveiller, soigner, traiter ou éviter
quelque maladie que ce soit.

• Les relevés de fréquence cardiaque sont uniquement fournis
à titre indicatif et nul ne saurait être tenu responsable des
dommages résultant d'un relevé erroné.

Avertissements sur l'appareil
• N'immergez pas les batteries et ne les exposez pas à l'eau

ou à d'autres liquides.
• Ne laissez pas l'appareil à proximité d'une source de chaleur

ou dans un lieu où la température est très élevée, par
exemple dans un véhicule sans surveillance stationné en
plein soleil. Pour éviter tout dommage, sortez l'appareil de
votre véhicule ou placez-le à l'abri du soleil, par exemple
dans la boîte à gants.

• N'utilisez pas l'appareil si la température n'est pas comprise
entre les plages de température indiquées dans le manuel
imprimé fourni avec le produit.

• Si vous devez ranger l'appareil pour une période prolongée,
assurez-vous que la température ambiante du lieu de
stockage est toujours comprise entre les plages de
température indiquées dans le manuel imprimé fourni avec
le produit.

AVIS
Si vous ignorez cette notice, vous risquez de vous blesser,
d'endommager votre bien ou d'affecter négativement les
fonctionnalités de l'appareil.
Avis concernant la batterie
• Les piles boutons remplaçables peuvent contenir du

perchlorate. Une manipulation spéciale peut être nécessaire.
Consultez la page www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste
/perchlorate.

• Contactez la déchetterie locale pour plus d'informations sur
la mise au rebut de l'appareil ou des batteries dans le
respect des lois et réglementations locales applicables.

Programmes environnementaux
Des informations relatives au programme Garmin de recyclage
des produits ainsi qu'aux directives DEEE et RoHS, à la
réglementation REACH et aux autres programmes de
conformité sont disponibles à l'adresse www.garmin.com
/aboutGarmin/environment.
Déclaration de conformité
Par la présente, Garmin déclare que son produit est conforme
à la Directive 2014/53/EU. Le texte de la déclaration de
conformité UE dans sa version intégrale est disponible sur la
page Web suivante : www.garmin.com/compliance.
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essere utilizzati per scopi medici, né per diagnosticare,
monitorare, trattare, curare o prevenire malattie.

• I dati sulla frequenza cardiaca hanno valore puramente
indicativo, per cui non viene ammessa alcuna responsabilità
in caso di eventuali letture errate.

Avvertenze relative al dispositivo
• Non immergere né esporre le batterie all'acqua o ad altri

liquidi.
• Evitare l'esposizione del dispositivo a fonti di calore o

temperature elevate, ad esempio in un veicolo incustodito
parcheggiato al sole. Per evitare possibili danni, rimuovere il
dispositivo dal veicolo o riporlo lontano dai raggi diretti del
sole, ad esempio nella custodia.

• Non utilizzare il dispositivo a temperature fuori dall'intervallo
specificato nel manuale stampato nella confezione del
prodotto.

• Quando non si utilizza il dispositivo per un periodo di tempo
prolungato, conservarlo nell'intervallo di temperature
specificato nel manuale stampato nella confezione del
prodotto.

AVVISO
Il mancato rispetto dell'avviso fornito di seguito potrebbe
causare danni personali o alle proprietà oppure incidere in
modo negativo sulla funzionalità del dispositivo.
Avvisi sulla batteria
• Le batterie a pila di ricambio possono contenere materiale in

perclorato, per cui potrebbe essere richiesto un trattamento
speciale. Visitare il sito Web www.dtsc.ca.gov
/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

• Per un corretto smaltimento del dispositivo/batterie in
conformità alle leggi e disposizioni locali, contattare le
autorità locali preposte.

Programmi ambientali per i prodotti
Le informazioni sul programma di riciclo dei prodotti Garmin,
sulle direttive WEEE, RoHS, REACH e su altri programmi di
conformità sono reperibili sul sito Web www.garmin.com
/aboutGarmin/environment.
Dichiarazione di conformità
Con il presente documento, Garmin dichiara che questo
prodotto è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo
della dichiarazione UE di conformità è disponibile al seguente
indirizzo Internet: www.garmin.com/compliance.
Garanzia limitata
Il presente accessorio è coperto dalla garanzia limitata
standard di Garmin. Per ulteriori informazioni, visitare il sito
Web www.garmin.com/support/warranty.html.
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• Het Garmin toestel, accessoires, hartslagmeter en
gerelateerde gegevens zijn bedoeld voor recreatieve
doeleinden en niet voor medische doeleinden, en zijn niet
bedoeld om medische aandoeningen te diagnosticeren,
behandelen, genezen of voorkomen.

• Hartslagmetingen zijn ter referentie. Wij zijn niet
verantwoordelijk voor de gevolgen van foutieve metingen.

Toestelwaarschuwingen
• Dompel batterijen niet onder in water of een andere vloeistof

en stel batterijen daar niet aan bloot.
• Stel het toestel niet bloot aan warmtebronnen of situaties

met hoge temperaturen, zoals direct zonlicht in afgesloten
voertuigen. Ter voorkoming van beschadigingen raden we u
aan het toestel uit het voertuig te verwijderen en niet in direct
zonlicht te plaatsen, maar bijvoorbeeld in het
handschoenenkastje.

• Gebruik het toestel alleen binnen het temperatuurbereik dat
is vermeld in de handleiding in de productverpakking.

• Als u het toestel gedurende langere tijd wilt opbergen, neem
dan het temperatuurbereik in acht dat is vermeld in de
handleiding in de productverpakking.

LET OP
Het negeren van de volgende kennisgeving kan leiden tot
persoonlijke of materiële schade of nadelige gevolgen voor de
functionaliteit van het toestel.
Informatie over batterijen
• Vervangbare knoopcelbatterijen kunnen perchloraten

bevatten. Voorzichtigheid is geboden. Zie www.dtsc.ca.gov
/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

• Neem volgens de plaatselijke regelgeving contact op met de
afvalverwerker om het toestel/batterijen af te danken.

Productmilieuprogramma's
Informatie over het hergebruikprogramma van Garmin en
informatie over naleving van WEEE, RoHS, REACH en andere
programma's vindt u op www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.
Conformiteitsverklaring
Hierbij verklaart Garmin dat dit product voldoet aan de richtlijn
2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van deze EU-
conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website: 
www.garmin.com/compliance.
Beperkte garantie
Op dit accessoire is de standaard beperkte garantie van
Garmin van toepassing. Ga voor meer informatie naar 
www.garmin.com/support/warranty.html.
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vakavia palovammoja kahden tunnin kuluessa nielemisestä.
Ota yhteys lääkäriin välittömästi.

Terveysvaroitukset
• Jos käytät sydämentahdistinta tai muuta sisäistä

sähkölaitetta, keskustele lääkärin kanssa ennen sykemittarin
käyttämistä.

• Keskustele aina lääkärin kanssa ennen kunto-ohjelman
aloittamista tai muuttamista.

• Garmin laite, lisävarusteet, sykemittari ja niihin liittyvät tiedot
on tarkoitettu ainoastaan vapaa-ajan tarkoituksiin, ei
lääketieteellisiin eikä diagnosointiin tai sairauksien tai
oireiden hoitamiseen, parantamiseen tai ehkäisemiseen.

• Sykelukemat ovat ainoastaan viitteellisiä, eikä valmistaja ole
vastuussa virheellisten lukemien seurauksista.

Laitteen varoitukset
• Älä upota akkuja tai paristoja veteen tai muihin nesteisiin

äläkä altista niitä nesteille.
• Älä jätä laitetta lähelle lämmönlähdettä tai kuumaan

paikkaan, kuten auringossa olevaan valvomattomaan
ajoneuvoon. Voit estää vaurioita irrottamalla laitteen
ajoneuvosta tai säilyttämällä sitä pois suorasta
auringonpaisteesta, esimerkiksi hansikaslokerossa.

• Älä käytä laitetta paikassa, jonka lämpötila on matalampi tai
korkeampi kuin tuotteen pakkauksessa olevassa painetussa
oppaassa.

• Kun et käytä laitetta pitkään aikaan, säilytä sitä tuotteen
pakkauksessa olevan painetun oppaan mukaisessa
lämpötilassa.

HUOMAUTUS
Seuraavan ilmoituksen laiminlyönti voi aiheuttaa vammoja,
vaurioittaa omaisuutta tai heikentää laitteen toimintaa.
Akkuilmoitukset
• Vaihdettavat nappiparistot saattavat sisältää

perkloraattimateriaalia. Saattaa vaatia erityiskäsittelyä.
Lisätietoja on osoitteessa www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste
/perchlorate.

• Hävitä laite/akut/paristot paikallisten jätehuoltomääräysten
mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden ympäristöohjelmat
Tietoja yhtiön Garmin tuotteiden kierrätysohjelmasta sekä
WEEE-, RoHS-, REACH-ohjelmista ja muista ohjelmista on
osoitteessa www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Garmin vakuuttaa täten, että tämä tuote on direktiivin
2014/53/EU mukainen. EU:n
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on nähtävissä
osoitteessa www.garmin.com/compliance.
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• Urządzenie Garmin, akcesoria, czujnik tętna oraz powiązane
dane mogą być wykorzystywane wyłącznie w celach
rekreacyjnych i nie w celach medycznych. Nie należy ich
wykorzystywać do diagnozowania, łagodzenia objawów ani
leczenia jakichkolwiek chorób lub problemów zdrowotnych,
ani do zapobiegania im.

• Odczyty tętna służą wyłącznie do celów informacyjnych
i mogą być błędne, za co nie ponosimy żadnej
odpowiedzialności.

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące urządzenia
• Baterie należy chronić przed kontaktem i zanurzeniem

w wodzie i innych płynach.
• Urządzenia nie należy pozostawiać w pobliżu źródeł ciepła

ani w miejscach narażonych na działanie wysokiej
temperatury, np. w samochodzie zaparkowanym na słońcu.
Aby uniknąć ryzyka uszkodzenia urządzenia, należy je wyjąć
z samochodu albo ukryć w miejscu nienarażonym na
bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych, np.
w schowku w desce rozdzielczej.

• Urządzenia nie wolno używać w temperaturach
wykraczających poza zakres podany w wydrukowanym
podręczniku użytkownika dołączonym do opakowania
produktu.

• Jeśli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas,
należy je przechowywać w temperaturze określonej
w wydrukowanym podręczniku użytkownika dołączonym do
opakowania produktu.

NOTYFIKACJA
Zignorowanie poniższego ostrzeżenia może prowadzić do
uszkodzenia mienia lub obrażeń ciała, a także może
negatywnie wpłynąć na działanie urządzenia.
Uwagi dotyczące baterii
• Wymienne baterie pastylkowe mogą zawierać nadchloran.

Konieczny może być specjalny sposób postępowania. Patrz
strona www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

• Zużyte urządzenie/baterię nienadającą się do dalszego
użytku należy przekazać do punktu utylizacji i powtórnego
przetwarzania odpadów zgodnie z prawem i przepisami
obowiązującymi na danym obszarze.

Programy ochrony środowiska dotyczące produktu
Informacje na temat programu recyklingu produktu firmy
Garmin oraz dyrektyw WEEE, RoHS i REACH, a także innych
programów można znaleźć na stronie www.garmin.com
/aboutGarmin/environment.
Deklaracja zgodności
Firma Garmin niniejszym oświadcza, że produkt ten spełnia
wymagania dyrektywy 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji
zgodności z przepisami unijnymi można znaleźć na stronie: 
www.garmin.com/compliance.
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medicinske svrhe te kao takvi nisu namijenjeni za
dijagnosticiranje, nadzor, tretiranje, liječenje ili prevenciju
bilo kojih bolesti ili stanja.

• Očitanja pulsa služe samo kao referenca i tvrtka Garmin ne
preuzima nikakvu odgovornost za posljedice bilo kakvih
pogrešnih očitanja.

Upozorenja o uređaju
• Baterije nemojte uranjati niti izlagati vodi ili drugim

tekućinama.
• Uređaj nemojte izlagati izvoru topline ili ga držati na visokim

temperaturama, recimo na suncu u vozilu bez nadzora. Kako
biste spriječili oštećenja, izvadite uređaj iz vozila ili ga
maknite s izravnog sunca, npr. u suvozačev pretinac.

• Uređaj nemojte koristiti izvan raspona temperature
naznačenog u tiskanom priručniku koji se nalazi u pakiranju
uređaja.

• Prilikom skladištenja uređaja na dulje vremensko razdoblje,
skladištite ga u rasponu temperature naznačenom u
tiskanom priručniku koji se nalazi u pakiranju uređaja.

OBAVIJEST
Nepridržavanje sljedeće obavijesti može uzrokovati ozljede ili
oštećenja imovine ili negativno utjecati na rad uređaja.
Napomene o bateriji
• Zamjenjive baterije u obliku kovanica mogu sadržavati

perklorat. Na njih se mogu primjenjivati posebni uvjeti
rukovanja. Pogledajte www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste
/perchlorate.

• Obratite se lokalnoj jedinici za odlaganje otpada radi
odlaganja uređaja/baterija u skladu s važećim lokalnim
zakonima i propisima.

Programi za očuvanje okoliša
Informacije o programu recikliranja tvrtke Garmin te
programima WEEE, RoHS, REACH i drugim programima
potražite na adresi www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.
Izjava o usklađenosti
Tvrtka Garmin ovime izjavljuje da je ovaj proizvod usklađen s
Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Cijeli tekst EU Izjave o usklađenosti
dostupan je na sljedećoj internetskoj adresi: www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Ograničeno jamstvo
Na ovu dodatnu opremu primjenjuje se standardno ograničeno
jamstvo tvrtke Garmin. Više informacija potražite na stranici 
www.garmin.com/support/warranty.html.
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• La depozitarea dispozitivului pentru o perioadă mai lungă de
timp, stocaţi-l între limitele de temperatură specificate în
manualul tipărit din ambalajul produsului.

ATENŢIONARE
Nerespectarea următoarei atenţionări se poate solda cu leziuni
corporale sau deteriorarea bunurilor sau poate afecta negativ
funcţionarea dispozitivului.
Atenţionări legate de baterie
• Bateriile reîncărcabile de tip monedă pot conţine perclorat.

Poate fi necesară manipularea specială. Consultaţi 
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

• Contactaţi centrul local de reciclare a deşeurilor pentru a
elimina dispozitivul/bateriile în conformitate cu legile şi
reglementările locale în vigoare.

Programele de protecţie a mediului privind produsul
Informaţii despre Garmin programul de reciclare a produsului şi
despre WEEE, RoHS, REACH, şi alte programe de
conformitate se pot găsi la www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.
Declaraţie de conformitate
Prin prezenta, Garmin declară că acest produs respectă
Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul integral al declaraţiei de
conformitate UE este disponibil la următoarea adresă: 
www.garmin.com/compliance.
Garanţie limitată
Acestui accesoriu i se aplică garanţia limitată standard Garmin.
Pentru mai multe informaţii, accesaţi www.garmin.com/support
/warranty.html.
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